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S e l e c t e d  F i n a n c i a l  D a t a

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 2005 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)

INCOME STATEMENT

Net Interest Income $ 12,189 $ 10,228 $ 8,315

Provision for Loan Losses 1,196 1,306 769

Non-Interest Income 1,773 1,230 1,263

Non-Interest Expense 8,381 6,946 6,336

Net Income 2,811 2,037 1,633

PER SHARE DATA(1)

Net Income - Basic $ 1.03 $ 0.75 $     0.61

Net Income - Diluted 1.00 0.73 0.59

Book Value at End of Period 9.52 8.38 9.37

BALANCE SHEET

Total Assets $411,592 $365,170 $311,537

Total Deposits 360,415 306,334 258,155

Total Loans 315,732 262,609 223,470

Allowance for Loan Losses 3,898 3,210 2,808

Investment Securities 74,691 68,458 47,601

Total Earning Assets 390,644 347,356 296,656

Stockholders’ Equity 25,929 22,787 21,120

(1) Per Share Data has been restated to reflect the impact of the 20% stock dividend issued in 2004.

BALANCE SHEET GROWTH DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

in millions in dollars
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The milestones
we have achieved 

stack up measurably.
It shows in our growth.

Not only in numbers, 
but also in community involvement.

$411,600,000

In less than ten years we have passed $411,600,000
in assets. Thanks to each and every customer who
has helped us reach this milestone.
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2006 marked the 10th Anniversary of Carolina Bank. This annual report will not only report our successful

year of performance, but also recognize the milestones that we achieved during this ten-year period.

For the year, we reported Net Income of $2,811,000, an increase of 38% over the year ending 2005. Diluted

Earnings Per Share was $1.00, a 37% increase over the $.73 Per Share reported for the full year of 2005. 

Asset growth remains strong. At December 31, 2006, Carolina Bank had total assets of $411,600,000, an

increase of 13% over the prior year. Our growth in loans was 20% during the year to $315,700,000. Equally

important is our continued effort to attract more favorably priced deposits. During the year 2006, deposits increased

18% to $360,420,000. Since 2005, our transaction accounts (DDA, NOW, MMDA) and savings increased

19%, and now account for 54% or $194,100,000 in deposits. This compares to 53% of deposits last year. As of

June 30, 2006, the date on which all banks must report their deposits by location to Federal Regulators, Carolina Bank

rose to become the fifth-largest bank in Greensboro in total deposits out of a total of 25 reporting banks. We are behind

only four of the largest banks in the United States, which further demonstrates successful execution of our plan.

We feel this is critical as all banks are operating under an inverted yield curve for investments. This means that

short-term rates are higher than long-term rates. With more customers wanting to invest in shorter-term interest

bearing deposits, yet borrow with lower long-term fixed rate loans, it obviously creates compression in our Net Interest

Margin, which can negatively impact earnings. We are attempting to strategically manage our Balance Sheet to minimize

the effects of the inverted yield curve.

Another key measurement of any bank’s success is its level of Charge Offs and Non Performing Assets. Our level of

Charge Offs fell from 0.38% of Average loans to 0.18% from 2005 to 2006. The year 2006 returned us to a level

more consistent with our peers than the prior year. At December 31, 2005, we were carrying 1.48% of Non

Performing Assets, or $5,400,000. At year-end 2006, that amount had dropped to 0.59% or $2,400,000. We

expect further improvement in the following quarters.

T o  O u r  S h a r e h o l d e r s

R o b e r t  T .  B r a s w e l l
President and CEO



3
M

I
L

E
S

T
O

N
E

S
To

O
ur

Sh
ar

eh
ol

de
rs

We were successful in purchasing a lot in Burlington late in the year and expect to start construction in late First or

early Second Quarter of 2007. This should be fully operational by the end of this year. Our Burlington staff has done

a commendable job in growing a solid loan portfolio while awaiting the completion of a new full-service facility.

Due to unfortunate construction delays, our High Point office did not open for business until January 2, 2007.

We had the official ribbon cutting on February 2, 2007. With two native sons driving our efforts, we are off to a

great start.

On February 23, 2007, we announced the development of a new corporate office. It will be located in downtown

Greensboro, with three of the busiest streets running in front or on either side of our lot, onsite parking, drive-up

windows, and an ATM – which is a rarity downtown. We will sell our current Administrative offices and consolidate

operations under one roof, which will afford us better efficiencies and allow for future growth of the bank. With an

average compound growth rate for assets of 22% per year over the last five years, we hope this facility will accommodate

our growth for years to come. 

As we have attempted to do each year, we introduced several new products. One is the Health Savings Account,

which is targeted to the individual whose employer offers only a high-deductible health insurance plan. This account is

expected to grow nicely as this type of plan becomes a more popular tool to hold down spiraling health insurance costs.

Secondly, we began offering Merchant Capture, which is directed to the depositor of large numbers of commercial

checks, whereby they can make the deposit to their checking account from the safety and convenience of their office,

without going into the bank. Lastly, we are offering Debit Card Rewards to our consumer checking account holders who

possess a Debit Card. The account holder will earn points when they use the debit card as a credit transaction, not PIN-

based transaction. They can then convert those points to purchase numerous items of their choosing, without assigned

limits, as many of the largest banks impose for similar programs.

As a final note, I must regretfully announce the passing of Judy H. Fuller. Mrs. Fuller, who resided in Burlington,

was one of our Charter Board Members. She and her family were ardent supporters of our bank, and she will be

sorely missed.

Please join us at our Annual Shareholders Meeting, which will be held on April 17, 2007, at the Painted Plate

in Greensboro.

Sincerely,

Robert T. Braswell 

President and Chief Executive Officer

T o  O u r  S h a r e h o l d e r s
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In 2006, Carolina Bank celebrated a major milestone: Ten years of demonstrating to

shareholders, board members, staff and customers that a person-to-person style of banking is one that works.

Over the past decade, every milestone, every success has been a result of this philosophy.

Carolina Bank began operations ten years ago
under the name Carolina Savings Bank. The only
locally owned community bank headquartered in
Greensboro, it was founded with a commitment to
the old-fashioned way of doing business – earning
customers by providing excellent service, every day.

Organized in response to aggressive
consolidation activity in the industry, the objective
was for Greensboro to have a local community bank
that was primarily owned by investors in the Triad,
but headquartered in Greensboro. The concern was
that small-to-medium-sized businesses and
professional concerns would lose their voice as
larger banks sought to acquire smaller, community-
based banks.

The Greensboro News & Record was not optimistic. 
As it reported in November 1995, a year before the
bank opened its doors: “An investor group is now
trying to organize a new bank, Carolina Savings
Bank, in Greensboro but, based on Greensboro's
banking history, don't count on it remaining
independent for long.” 

The response of bank organizers in the article:
“Our objective is to be locally owned and operated,
and give a bank back to the community.” 

That statement is as relevant today as it was then.
More than a decade
later, Carolina Bank
continues its
commitment as a locally
owned and operated
community bank. Our
person-to-person style
of banking, symbolized by the handshake, has
resulted in the achievement of many milestones, not

the least of which is sur-
passing  $400 million in
assets in 2006. 

We invite you to take a look at some of these
milestones as we celebrate a decade of steady growth,
financial success, and dedication to the community
and our customers. 

1996-97

Carolina Savings Bank opened in a 30-year-old
building in Friendly Shopping Center on November
26, 1996. With $7.15 million in capital raised by a
stock offering,
the bank had
$1.4 million in
deposits by the
end of the week.
Within a month,
that number had
increased to
$5.5 million. 

After a $315,000 renovation, Carolina Savings
Bank celebrated a grand opening on April 18,
1997. There were only a few employees at the
time, remembers Paul Kennedy, Senior Vice
President/Commercial Loan Officer, who joined
the bank in March of that year. Today there are
more than 72 employees.

Brad Semon, Chef/Owner of The Painted Plate
Catering Company, was one of Carolina Bank’s first
customers. “We were a growing business with bold
plans and Carolina Bank was ‘the new kid’ in the
Greensboro banking neighborhood. Over the
past 10 years or so, we have grown very close. I
consider them to be valued consultants, partners
in my business.” 

We officially became known as Carolina Bank on
October 1, when the charter was changed from a
savings bank to a commercial
bank, giving us the ability to
carry an unlimited number of

Carolina Bank opened for
business on November 26,
1996, at Friendly Shopping
Center in Greensboro, N.C.

Renovations of the Friendly
Center office were completed
on April 18,1997.
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commercial and consumer loans. We closed our first
full year with $30.8 million in assets.

1998

In February 1998, Sharon Williams joined the
bank as Loan Operations Manager. Today, as
Deposit Operations Manager, Sharon says she is
proud to continue her service with Carolina Bank.
“It’s a good place to work. This is like a family. We’re
all trying to work for the same goal: to keep the bank
growing, because as the bank grows we all grow.”

Steve Bright, President of Bright Plastics, was
another one of the bank’s first customers. “I met
Bob Braswell at an entrepreneurs’ networking
meeting. I was intrigued that I was dealing with a
start-up bank and
its president. I
don’t remember
how much we first
borrowed but it
has grown
significantly. We
are three times
larger now than when we first started with the bank. I
am very loyal to Carolina Bank, because they have
stayed with me through good times and bad.”

Carolina Bank closed 1998 with $57.4 million
in assets.

1999

As word spread about Carolina Bank’s style of
banking, we continued to welcome new customers.
“Other banks were giving us opportunities to get
their business by moving their loan officers around,
fouling up their computer systems, not responding
to customer needs,” says Paul Kennedy.

Cathy Propst, co-owner of Guilford Medical
Supply, was one of those customers unhappy with the
bigger banks. “The day I began my relationship with
Carolina Bank, things have only gotten
better. I stay there because

of the personal service – you’re not an account
number. I tell people all the time that anytime you
have a customer who could walk to one bank, but will
get in her car to drive somewhere else, you’ve met
your goal!”

Total assets for Carolina Bank increased 40% in
1999 to $80.7 million. 

2000

After months of preparation, Y2K started
quietly, without incident. But the year was full of
exciting milestones for Carolina Bank. One of those
was reaching $100 million in assets, followed the
next day by celebrating the grand opening of our
new 12,000-square-foot Main Office at 2604
Lawndale Drive on July 14. 

Virginia Grimes joined the company as Senior
Vice President and Branch Manager at the new
headquarters. “I’ve enjoyed my customers through
the years,” she says. “I’ve watched companies start
with nothing and now they’re worth millions. I’ve
seen the children of customers grow up and have
children of their own. I get real satisfaction in this.”

In November, we restructured to holding
company status, allowing Carolina Bank to more
readily raise capital, pursue acquisitions and enter
complementary lines of business. The year ended

with $112.5 million in assets – an increase of
39.3% over 1999. 

Carolina Bank opened
the Lawndale office on
July 14, 2000, in
Greensboro, N.C.
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Carolina Bank opened the
Jefferson Village office on
December 5, 2001, in
Greensboro, N.C.

Carolina Bank opened
its fourth office on
March 1, 2004, in
Asheboro, N.C.

2001

Larry Roland became a bank customer in 2001.
Chairman of Senn Dunn Marsh & Roland, the
largest privately owned insurance agency in North
Carolina, Larry tells us: “Carolina Bank has added
so much in our ability to grow the business. It is the
confidence they have in us – their confidence in our
business judgment, their support of our business
plan. They are truly a partner in our business.”
When Senn Dunn celebrated its 75th anniversary,
Larry says, “Bob Braswell brought breakfast for
employees and told us, ‘We’re proud of you and
pleased to be your bank.’”

By the end of 2001, the bank had opened a third
office, the 3,025-square-foot Jefferson Village
office, strategically located near the Airport to take

advantage of
the expected
Federal Express
Hub. We
ended the year
with an
increase in
total assets of
35%, to nearly
$152 million.

2002

In 2002, Carolina Bank became the first bank
headquartered in Greensboro to receive an
“Outstanding” performance rating by the FDIC with
respect to the Community Reinvestment Act (CRA).
Of Carolina Bank, the FDIC said: “The bank’s level
of lending to low - and moderate-income borrowers
and geographics and to small businesses exceeded
that of other lenders in the assessment area,
comparing favorably with demographic data. The
bank’s percentage of lending to small businesses was
double the rate of all other lenders.”

In May, Carolina Bank opened a loan
production office in Asheboro, marking our first

expansion outside Greensboro, and

part of our strategic plan to expand into new
communities in the Triad.

In July in the Greensboro News & Record, Bob
Braswell commented on the bank’s strategy of
attracting customers who had been alienated by
larger banks: “We're succeeding in getting deeper
into the small- and medium-sized business market.

We're getting people who are
fed up with the bigger banks
. . . Every month, those

banks are reducing staff, and
we're increasing staff.'' 

The highlight of 2002
was the successful completion
of our secondary stock
offering, whereby we were

listed with the NASDAQ small cap market. At year
end, total assets reached $190 million. 

2003

At Carolina Bank, we celebrate the successes
of our customers, so we were thrilled when the
Greensboro Chamber of Commerce named Cathy
Propst’s Guilford Medical Supply as Small Business
Retailer of the Year.

In 2003, we also celebrated our own successes as
our stock price increased 42.3% from January 3 to
December 31, closing at $15.30. We ended the year
with assets of $227 million.

2004

On March 1, we opened a new full-service office
in downtown Asheboro at 335 South Fayetteville
Street, enabling Carolina Bank to offer more
products and service to our fast-growing base of
business in Randolph County. 

Wayne Thomas, owner of what is now Wayne
Thomas Chevrolet-Cadillac, was one of the first
customers in Asheboro. “I have a confidence in
Carolina Bank, that if I need
something they will be there
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for me, no hassle,” says Wayne. “They have taken the
time to understand our business.” Wayne is now a
member of our Asheboro Advisory Committee and
in 2005 was named North Carolina's Time
Magazine Quality Dealer.

Also in 2004, Carolina Bank welcomed new
customer Stephen McClain, CEO of McClain Barr
& Associates, a property management company in
Summerfield that specializes in multi-family
apartment community management. 

According to Steve, “I’ve never had such a great
relationship with a bank than what I’ve had with
Carolina Bank. We know everyone and they’re the
finest people in the world. It’s a personal
relationship. We basically see ourselves tripling the
amount of money we now have in the bank…at least
$3 million within the next year and a half.”

The bank reached $300 million in assets that
year, which Virginia Grimes remembers fondly:
“Everyone had worked really hard. It was
wonderful.” Carolina Bank ended the year at 
$311.5 million.

2005

Carolina Bank continued expansion into the
surrounding areas with the opening of a loan
production office in Burlington in August. In
September, having outgrown office space at
Lawndale, we moved administrative functions to a
new building near Guilford College.

In October, the Greensboro News & Record
reported statistics released by the FDIC showing

that Carolina Bank and our peers had all boosted
market-share lead at the expense of bigger rivals. We
ended 2005 with $365.2 million in assets.

2006

For years, Carolina Bank has hosted an annual
barbecue for officers, board members, employees
and select customers. The event is the “highlight of
the year” for many folks, says Virginia Grimes, and
is one more
indication of the
bank’s success.
“My first year, we
sent out 200
invitations. In
2006 we sent out
1,200-plus!” 

Another major milestone was achieved in 2006
when the bank surpassed $400 million in assets,
ending the year with $411.6 million. Our record
results in 2006 prove that our relationship banking
strategy is successful and continues to gain ground
against the competition. 

LOOKING TO THE FUTURE

The first ten years have flown by. When we reflect
upon all that has happened, we are thankful to our
shareholders, board, staff and customers who have
responded to our style of banking. We’ve had
consistent increases in earnings. We’re positioned
for growth as our economy evolves. We’re
strategically placed in the Triad and already in 2007
have celebrated another milestone: the opening of
our High Point office on January 2. 

No matter how much we grow, Carolina Bank
will always hold fast to our fundamental belief that
person-to-person banking will remain as a core
business principle. As The Painted Plate’s Brad
Semon puts it: “Carolina Bank has remained true to
its original commitment to be a local bank. They are

good partners for the community.”  

Carolina Bank 
celebrated the opening
of its newest office in
High Point, N.C., on
January 2, 2007.

Carolina Bank will contnue to expand its
footprint in the Triad with the opening of
the Burlington, N.C., office in 2007.
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There’s one thing we at Carolina Bank have
heard over and over since we began operations in
1996: how much customers appreciate our style of
banking. They tell us they like our responsiveness,
flexibility, creativity and the sincere interest we have
in them. In other words, they like the person-to-
person service they get at Carolina Bank.

But even the most satisfying customer service
means nothing if your bank doesn’t have solutions
for your financial needs — solutions that work for
you and simply your life. 

That’s why Carolina Bank offers an extensive
selection of commercial and personal banking and
financial products. We also provide an array of
choices for how you do your banking, whether in-
person, by phone or online. 

While our old-fashioned way of caring for our
customers will never change, we’re always looking for
new ways to make banking with Carolina Bank an
even better experience. As customer needs change
and technology evolves, we’re right there, continually
working to improve and expand our products and
services to provide customers the ability to efficiently
handle all their banking needs.

By the time you receive this report, we will have
introduced several exciting new products and services
for both commercial and individual customers,
which we describe in this section.

DEBIT CARD REWARDS PROGRAM

Carolina Bank is pleased to introduce a program
for individuals that allows debit card holders to
earn points based on every credit purchase made
with their debit card. Card-holders can visit the
Carolina Bank website to find out how many points
they’ve earned.

This reward program is not a new idea — the
bigger banks have had programs like this for some
time. The difference? Unlike the bigger banks,
Carolina Bank doesn’t place limits on the number 
of points our customers can earn.

E-STATEMENTS

Sometimes our customers want to know sooner
than later when their check has been processed.
That’s why Carolina Bank now offers e-statements.
Both commercial and individual customers can sign
up for fast, secure, electronic delivery of checking
account statements, e-mailed to them the same day
their statements are processed.

HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNTS

Carolina Bank now has Health Savings Accounts
available for commercial and individual customers.
HSAs were established by the Federal Government as
an alternative to traditional health insurance,

P r o d u c t s  &  S e r v i c e s

“Carolina Bank is banking like it used to be – like how I grew up, when you knew
everyone and everyone knew you. You still get that feeling at Carolina Bank.”

– Carolina Bank customer Wayne Thomas
Dealer Principal, Wayne Thomas Chevrolet-Cadillac

Asheboro, N.C.



9
M

I
L

E
S

T
O

N
E

S
Pr

od
uc

ts
&

Se
rv

ice
s

designed to help individuals with a high-deductible
health plan save for qualified medical and retiree
health expenses on a tax-advantaged basis.

Since premiums for high-deductible health plans
generally cost less than typical insurance plans, the
money saved can be put into the Health Savings
Account. At Carolina Bank, the HSA must be
opened by individuals in conjunction with their
employers. Account-holders then deposit a pre-
determined amount of money into the HSA each
month on a pre-tax basis. They earn interest on the
account and have debit card privileges to pay for
expenses not covered by their high-deductible
insurance plan. 

SMART BUSINESS ACCESS

With Smart Banker II, Carolina Bank has offered
online banking for individual customers for some
time. Now we’re pleased to offer Internet banking
for commercial customers as well. Smart Business
Access offers a full suite of services at no cost to our
commercial customers, truly offering “smart access”
to all their business accounts.

MERCHANT CAPTURE

No longer will businesses have to make the daily
trip to the bank to make their deposits! Merchant

Capture, Carolina Bank’s most innovative new
product, is a value-added service available through
Smart Business Access, which enables businesses to
process their daily bank deposits (checks only) from
the convenience and privacy of their own offices. 

With Merchant Capture, customers scan their
own checks and electronically deposit them into one
or multiple accounts. Carolina Bank provides the
scanner (leased or bought) and customers need not
worry — the scanners are small and won’t take up
valuable desk space.

SIMPLIFYING YOUR LIFE

At Carolina Bank, we know that people want a
banking relationship that simplifies their life. With
our new products, we’re taking advantage of
technology to make banking with Carolina Bank easy
and pain-free. 

Over the ten years that Carolina Bank has been
in operation, our product and service offerings have
grown each year in response to customer needs. We
believe our full range of products and services,
combined with our commitment to person-to-
person banking, make Carolina Bank the Smart
Choice in Banking – and will continue to do so in
the next decade and for many years to come.

P r o d u c t s  &  S e r v i c e s

“A big benefit to our customers is that Carolina Bank loan officers have the
authority to meet with customers and make loan decisions, responding quickly to

their needs. Many bigger banks must send loan applications to a centralized
processing area in order to get them approved.”

– Carolina Bank employee Paul Kennedy
Senior Vice President/Commercial Loan Officer

Lawndale Office, Greensboro, N.C.
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C o n s o l i d a t e d  B a l a n c e  S h e e t

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 2005

(in thousands)

ASSETS

Cash and due from banks $ 4,983 $ 17,240

Federal funds sold – 3,519

Cash and cash equivalents 4,983 20,759

Securities available-for-sale, at fair value 71,054 64,461

Securities held-to-maturity,(market value of $3,517 in

2006 and $3,856 in 2005) 3,637 3,997

Loans 315,732 262,609

Less allowance for loan losses (3,898) (3,210)

Net loans 311,834 259,399

Premises and equipment, net 10,078 7,728

Other assets 10,006 8,826

TOTAL ASSETS $411,592 $365,170

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Deposits

Non-interest bearing demand $ 26,984 $ 27,168

NOW, money market and savings 167,124 135,360

Time 166,307 143,806

Total deposits 360,415 306,334

Advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank 8,908 21,300

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase 2,031 2,844

Junior subordinated debentures 10,310 10,310

Other liabilities and accrued expenses 3,999 1,595

Total liabilities 385,663 342,383

Stockholders’ equity

Common stock, $1 par value; authorized 20,000,000 shares;

issued and outstanding 2,722,388 in 2006 and 2,720,496 in 2005 2,722 2,720

Additional paid-in capital 15,597 15,580

Retained earnings 7,851 5,040

Stock in directors rabbi trust (453) (333)

Directors deferred fees obligation 453 333

Accumulated other comprehensive income (241) (553)

Total stockholders’ equity 25,929 22,787

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $411,592 $365,170
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C o n s o l i d a t e d  S t a t e m e n t s  o f  I n c o m e

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 2005 2004

(in thousands, except per share data)

Interest income

Loans $23,175 $16,369 $11,325

Investment securities, taxable 3,236 2,148 1,292

Interest from federal funds sold 414 381 141

Other 33 13 17

Total interest income 26,858 18,911 12,775

Interest expense

NOW, money market, savings 6,253 2,910 658

Time deposits 6,737 44,470 3,220

Other borrowed funds 1,679 1,303 582

Total interest expense 14,669 8,683 4,460

Net interest income 12,189 10,228 8,315

Provision for loan losses 1,196 1,306 769

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 10,993 8,922 7,546

Non-interest income

Service charges 684 636 784

Mortgage banking income 352 258 243

Repossessed asset gains (losses) 183 (39) –

Other 554 375 236

Total non-interest income 1,773 1,230 1,263

Non-interest expense

Salaries and benefits 4,268 3,515 3,270

Occupancy and equipment 1,099 935 816

Professional fees 827 880 725

Outside data processing 575 532 452

Advertising and promotion 472 348 305

Stationary, printing and supplies 373 327 334

Other 767 409 434

Total non-interest expense 8,381 6,946 6,336

Income before income taxes 4,385 3,206 2,473

Income tax expense 1,574 1,169 840

Net income $ 2,811 $ 2,037 $ 1,633

Net income per common share

Basic $ 1.03 $ 0.75 $ 0.61

Diluted $ 1.00 $ 0.73 $ 0.59
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Front Row, Left to Right: 
John D. Cornet, Chairman; George E. Carr, III; Julius L. Young; 

T. Gray McCaskill; Marlene H. Cato

Back Row, Left to Right: 
Judy H. Fuller; Gary N. Brown, Vice Chairman; James E. Hooper; Robert T. Braswell, President & CEO;

J. Alexander S. Barrett; Kenneth C. Mayer, Jr.  

B o a r d  o f  D i r e c t o r s

Board  of  Directors
Carolina Bank Holdings, Inc.



O f f i c e r s

CAROLINA BANK OFFICERS

Robert T. Braswell President & CEO
T. Allen Liles Executive Vice President 

& CFO
Gunnar N.R. Fromen Executive Vice President
Daniel D. Hornfeck Executive Vice President
F. Virginia Grimes Senior Vice President
L.A. “Chip” Harris Senior Vice President
W. McDuffy Johnson Senior Vice President
Paul L. Kennedy Senior Vice President
W. Keith Strickland Senior Vice President
Richard Brooks Vice President
Bob Callicutt Vice President
Christopher W. Clemmons Vice President
J. Ross Geller Vice President
David W. Griswold Vice President
Wayne J. Handy Vice President
C. Mercer Oast Vice President
Phyllis D. Rainey Vice President
Nicole Sammons Vice President
Pamela W. Sparks Vice President
Peter V. Vanstory Vice President
Cindi H. Welker Vice President
Sharon A. Williams Vice President
David A. Woods Vice President
W. Thomas Wray Vice President

Gail S. Brady Assistant Vice President
Kim Foley-Wood Assistant Vice President
Jessica Gourley Assistant Vice President
Marion Lyndon Assistant Vice President
Angela J. Nowlin Assistant Vice President
Orentho T. Stewart Assistant Vice President
Michael Church Banking Officer
Frank Harris Mortgage Loan Officer
Heather R. Snelling Operations Officer

ASHEBORO BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Donald H. Allred
Vickie H. Gallimore
Dr. David Gimenez
David R. Renfro
D. Wayne Thomas
John O.H. Toledano, Jr.

BURLINGTON BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Dr. Robert W. Carter
Cindy Brady
Steve Whitfield
John R. Maynard
Dr. Benjamin F. Lowe, Jr. DDS 
William C. Scott, Jr.

C o r p o r a t e  D a t a

STOCK EXCHANGE LISTING

NASDAQ National Market
Ticker Symbol: CLBH

TRANSFER AGENT

Registrar and Transfer Company
10 Commerce Drive
Cranford, NJ 07016
(908) 497-2300

INDEPENDENT REGISTERED

PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

Cherry, Bekaert & Holland, L.L.P.
2626 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 300
Raleigh, North Carolina 27608

SPECIAL COUNSEL

Gaeta & Glesener, P.A., Attorneys at Law
808 Salem Woods Drive, Suite 201
Raleigh, North Carolina, 27615

NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING

The Annual Meeting of the shareholders of Carolina Bank
Holdings, Inc. will be held on April 17, 2007 at 4:00 p.m.
at the Painted Plate in Greensboro, North Carolina.

FORM-10KSB

A copy of Carolina Bank Holdings, Inc.’s Annual Report,
Form 10-KSB, as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission, will be furnished without charge to the
stockholders as of the record date, upon written request to
Robert T. Braswell, President, Carolina Bank, P.O. Box
10209, Greensboro, North Carolina 27404.



CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS

528 College Road

Greensboro, North Carolina 27410

(336) 288-1898

ASHEBORO

335 South Fayetteville Street

Asheboro, North Carolina 27203

(336) 328-0735 

BURLINGTON

3057 South Church Street

Burlington, North Carolina 27215

(336) 506-1020

FRIENDLY CENTER

3124 West Friendly Avenue

Greensboro, North Carolina 27408

(336) 851-3120

HIGH POINT

4010 Brian Jordan Place

High Point, North Carolina 27265

(336) 899-1699

JEFFERSON VILLAGE

1601 Highwoods Boulevard

Greensboro, North Carolina 27410

(336) 323-3000 

LAWNDALE

2604 Lawndale Avenue

Greensboro, North Carolina 27408

(336) 286-8858

MEMBER FDIC

www.carolinabank.com

 


